pension liability (asset) 125,640,315$   103,049,441$   82,321,486$   73,783,664$

City's covered payroll 73,000,000$   69,400,000$   64,600,000$   61,500,000$

City's proportionate share of the net pension
  liability (asset) as a percentage of its
  covered payroll 172.1% 148.5% 127.4% 120.0%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
  the total pension liability 75.8% 80.2% 82.1% 83.1%

1 10‐year trend information required by GASB Statement 68 will be presented prospectively

Changes in Assumptions Subsequent to Measurement Date:

Oregon Public Employees Retirement System

Last Eight Fiscal Years 1

80

Measurement Date is One Year in Arrears

On October 1, 2021, the PERS Board voted to adopt an assumed rate of return of 6.90%, down from the assumed rate of return of

7.20% used as of the Measurement Date.  This assumed rate will be effective beginning January 1, 2022.  While the decrease is not

as high as a full 1% decrease as reflected in the sensitivity table above, the impact of a lower assumption rate will likely increase

the pension liability significantly.

Schedule of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

CITY OF HILLSBORO, OREGON

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2021

2017 2016 2015 2014

0.5769% 0.6232% 0.6365% 0.6365%

86,612,324$   35,782,477$   (14,427,254)$   32,480,660$

58,100,000$   55,589,000$   53,659,000$   50,960,000$

149.1% 64.4% ‐26.9% 63.7%

80.5% 91.9% 103.6% 92.0%

80a

2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually required contributions 14,102,000$   13,303,000$   10,412,000$   9,715,000$

Contributions in relation to the
  contractually required contribution (14,102,000)   (13,303,000)   (10,412,000)   (9,715,000)

Contribution deficiency (excess) ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

City's covered payroll 76,900,000$   73,000,000$   69,400,000$   64,600,000$

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 18.34% 18.22% 15.00% 15.04%

1 10‐year trend information required by GASB Statement 68 will be presented prospectively

81

CITY OF HILLSBORO, OREGON

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2021

Schedule of the City's Contributions
Oregon Public Employees Retirement System

Last Eight Fiscal Years 1

2017 2016 2015 2014

7,946,000$   7,410,000$   5,678,000$   5,501,000$

(7,946,000)   (7,410,000)   (5,678,000)   (5,501,000)

‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

61,500,000$   58,100,000$   55,589,000$   53,659,000$

12.92% 12.75% 10.21% 10.25%

81a

This page is intentionally left blank.

 NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

This page is intentionally left blank.

CITY OF HILLSBORO, OREGON

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

82

Budget

Required  Supplementary  Information  includes  budgetary  comparisons  for  the  General,  Transportation,  Hillsboro
Economic Development Council North Hillsboro Industrial, and Building Funds.  The budgetary comparison information
for all other funds can be found in Other Supplementary Information which follows this section.

The City  is required by state  law to budget substantially all funds.   With the exception of adjusting  investments to fair
value,  budgets  for  all  funds  are  prepared  on  the modified  accrual  basis  of  accounting.   The  ordinance  authorizing